## COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 2024 Legislative Session

Resolution No.	CR-003-2024
Proposed by	Council Member Olson
Introduced by	Council Members Olson, Watson, Ivey, Hawkins, Dernoga, Burroughs,
	Harrison, Fisher, Oriadha, and Blegay
Co-Sponsors	
Date of Introduction January 30, 2024	

## RESOLUTION

## A RESOLUTION concerning

Corrected Resolution - Specifications and Standards - 2023 Urban Street Design Standards For the purpose of amending the "General Specifications and Standards for Highway and Street Construction" and the "Specifications and Standards for Highway Traffic Signals" of the Department of Public Works and Transportation; providing for a Corrected Resolution to remedy an error in CR-68-2023 (DR-2); terminating CR-68-2023(DR-2) and its provisions on a certain date; superseding CR-68-2023(DR-2) and its provisions on a certain date; and providing for the retroactive effective date of this Corrected Resolution; and generally regarding urban street design.

WHEREAS, CR-68-2023 (DR-2) was introduced on July 5, 2023; amended in the Transportation, Infrastructure, Energy and Environment Committee on September 14, 2023, and September 28, 2023; and was adopted on November 14, 2023; and

WHEREAS, CR-68-2023 (DR-2) amended the "General Specifications and Standards for Highway and Street Construction" and the "Specifications and Standards for Highway Traffic Signals" of the Department of Public Works and Transportation; and

WHEREAS, CR-68-2023 (DR-2) contained an error; specifically, an incorrect version of "Exhibit B", which did not reflect the Transportation, Infrastructure, Energy and Environment Committee amendments was attached to and incorporated in the resolution; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of this Corrected Resolution to remedy the error by adopting this Corrected Resolution, which is identical to the text and attachments to CR-68-2023 (DR-2), except that "Exhibit B" is corrected, replaced, attached, and incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, Section 23-128 of the County Code provides that amendments and revisions to

the "General Specifications and Standards for Highway and Street Construction" and the "Specifications and Standards for Highway Traffic Signals" (collectively, "Specifications") of the Department of Public Works and Transportation shall be made by Council resolution; and

WHEREAS, there are proposed 2023 Urban Street Design Standards amendments to the Specifications, as set forth in the Department of Public Works and Transportation, "Specifications and Standards for Roadways and Bridges" (2007), as revised by this Corrected Resolution; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Prince George's County, Maryland, that the proposed 2023 Urban Street Design Standards amendments to the Specifications, as set forth in the Department of Public Works and Transportation, "Specifications and Standards for Roadways and Bridges" (2007), as revised by this Corrected Resolution and set forth as "Exhibit A", 2023 Urban Street Design Standards, and "Exhibit B", Inclusion File, Section I, which are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference be and the same are hereby approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the implementation date for the provisions of this Corrected Resolution shall be June 1, 2024.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that CR-68-2023 (DR-2) and its provisions shall terminate and be of no further force and effect upon the retroactive effective date of this Corrected Resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Corrected Resolution, and its provisions shall supersede CR-68-2023 (DR-2) and its provisions upon the retroactive effective date of this Corrected Resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Corrected Resolution, and its provisions shall take effect on the date that it is adopted and shall be retroactively effective to November 14, 2023.

Adopted this 30<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2024.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

BY

Jolene Ivey Chair

ATTEST:

Donna J. Brown

Clerk of the Council

Note: Standards and Specifications are available as Inclusion Files in LIS